
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Mark Crane, 
Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 9th July, 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 11 June and 18 June 2024 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to St John Harris , Principal Democratic Services Officer, and supplied 
the text by midday on Thursday 4 July, three working days before the day of the meeting.  
Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public 
who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CStJohn.Harris%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C06eb409ac8c14b9d750b08dc85fb027a%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532560314589735%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=y6KMH%2Ff5YtMYH%2B%2FonL1UxYBOKc5Gsf%2ByO4l9k%2FFB1xQ%3D&reserved=0


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Council Size Submission to Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) Electoral Boundary Review 

(Pages 13 - 66) 

  
Recommendations 
 
Refer this report to Full Council and recommend that Full Council approve: 

i. The submission of a formal request to the LGBCE for a single member division 
review, as part of subsequent phases of the Electoral Boundary review process. 

ii. The 2030 Electorate Forecast for submission to the LGBCE. 
iii. The Member Working Group’s recommendations within the draft Council Size 

Submission document (Appendix D) for a council size of 89 members. 
iv. The submission of all required information to the LGBCE. 
v. Delegated authority to the Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement to 

make any required minor amendments to the Electorate Forecast for accuracy, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the BRMWG, prior to submission. 

 
6.   Proposed Changes to the Constitution for recommendation to full 

Council 
(Pages 67 - 

130) 
  

Recommendations 
 
That, subject to any comments Members may have:  
 

i. the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 1 be 
recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

ii. Members note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of Appendix 
1 to this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic 
Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full Council for 
information; 
 

iii. the proposed amendments to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

iv. the proposed amendments to the definition of a Key Decision, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval; 

 
v. the proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules as set out in 

Appendix 5 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

vi. the proposed consequential amendments to the Executive Members’ Delegation 
Scheme as set out in Appendix 6 to this report be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 
 

 
7.   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 131 - 

132) 
 Recommendations 

 
i. That the Executive appoints Councillor David Jeffels to the Yorkshire Regional 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Flood and Coastal Committee and that Councillor Keane Duncan is taken off the 
committee.  Councillor John Cattanach is to remain the substitute member. 

 
ii. That the Executive endorses the appointment of Councillor David Jeffels to the 

vacant position of Flooding Champion, that has been made by the Leader. 
 

8.   Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report (Pages 133 - 
138) 

 Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to note the report and consider any matters arising from the work 
of the Area Constituency Committees detailed above, that merit further scrutiny, review 
or investigation at a county-level. 
 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 139 - 
160) 

10.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 16 July 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 

 

Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact 
St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556 or e-mail: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 1 July 2024 

Page 3

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11th June 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair.  Councillors Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, Simon Myers, 
Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Nic Harne, Barry Khan, John 

Holden, Howard Emmett, Elizabeth Jackson, Daniel Harry and two members of 
the media team. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mark Crane and Michael Harrison.    
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
465 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Crane and Michael Harrison. 
 
 

466 Minutes of the Meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meetings held on 21 May 2024 and 28 May 2024, 
having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

467 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

468 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Minute no 470 – CYPS Schools Capital 
Programme should there be a requirement to discuss the information contained in 
Appendix B to the report. 
 
 

469 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

470 CYPS Schools Capital Programme 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service presenting the 
Schools Condition Capital Programme for 2024/25 for approval. 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson, Executive Member for Education, Learning and Skills, 
presented the report and advised that the council had received a Schools Condition 
funding allocation of £5,883,316 for 2024/25 for community and voluntary controlled 
schools only.  The amount was lower than in previous years due to schools converting to 
academy status. There was currently a backlog of maintenance of £22.3 million and 
further planned maintenance of £73.3m over the next 5 years and it was important that 
investment was focussed on the most significant issues.  Investment priorities were 
agreed by the Executive in 2022 and were listed at section 5.2 of the report. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 
i) the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2024/25 as summarised in Appendix 

A be approved 
 
ii) the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2024/25 as set 
[...]
uncillor Gareth Dadd, Executive Member for Finance and Resources, introduced the 
report and advised that the proposed amendments related to amending references to the 
predecessor authority North Yorkshire County Council to North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that:  
 
i) the proposed amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy set out in Appendix 1 

be recommended to full Council for approval 
 

ii) it be recommended to full Council that Council delegates to the Assistant Chief 
Executive HR and Business Support the power to make in-year minor 
administrative amendments to the LGPS Discretions Policy and that consequential 
amendments be made to the Constitution by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal 
and Democratic Services to reflect the delegation 

 
 

473 Appointment to SACRE and Shareholder Committee 
 
Considered –  
 
A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
appointments to be made by the Executive to the Shareholder Committee and the North 
Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 
 
Resolved – that: 
 
i) Councillor Mark Crane be appointed to the vacancy on the Shareholder Committee 
 
ii) Councillor Simon Myers be appointed to the vacancy on the North Yorkshire 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 

474 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 3 June 2024 to 30 June 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

475 Date of Next Meeting - 18 June 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors George Jabbour, John Ritchie and Subash Sharma 
 
Officers present: Gareth Bentley, Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Paul Cliff, Gary Fielding, Simon 

Fisher, Nic Harne, St John Harris, Hannah Heinemann (remote), Barry Khan, 
Andrew Rowe, Paul Thompson and Louise Wallace 

 
Apologies: Councillor Mark Crane, Richard Flinton and Richard Webb 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
476 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Crane, Richard Flinton and 
Richard Webb. 
 
 

477 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

478 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

479 Joint local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2030 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Health and Adult Services presenting 
the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2030 for endorsement by the 
Executive. 
 
Councillor Michael Harrison, Executive Member for Health and Adult Services, presented 
the report noting the multi-agency nature of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and the Board which had produced it.  The Strategy focused on the three priorities of 
Prevention, Place and People with the overall ambition of ‘to add years to life, and life to 
years.’  The Director of Public Health, Louise Wallace thanked all those partner 
organisations which had contributed to the development of the Strategy. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the Executive endorse the Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy in advance of being submitted to Full Council for approval in July 2024. 
 
 

480 Adult Learning and Skills Service Accountability Agreement 2024-25 
 Page 9



 

 

Considered – A report of the Corporate Director Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking the approval of the draft Adult Learning and Skills Service Accountability 
Statement 2024-25 for submission to the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkins
[...]
he council’s vison for the following five years. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, it was noted that whilst the actions in the BSIP set out service 
enhancements, bus fare reductions and customer improvements to encourage greater 
usage of local bus services, if there was not a growth in passenger numbers, there was 
still a risk that bus services could be lost. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the Executive approves submission of the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan 2024 document to the Department for Transport. 
 
 

484 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 Page 11



 

 

The Forward Plan for the period 10 June 2024 to 30 June 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

485 Date of Next Meeting - 9 July 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.37 am. 

Page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

9 July 2024 
 

Council Size Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) Electoral Boundary Review 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive for Local Engagement 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To inform Executive about the North Yorkshire Electoral Division Boundary Review and, in line 

with the first stage of the process, to seek Executive’s approval to refer the recommendations of 
the Boundary Review Member Working Group (BRMWG) to Full Council to allow them to be 
submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). 

 

 
2.0 SUMMARY  
 
2.1 As part of the development of proposals for the new North Yorkshire Council, the council size 

(i.e. the number of councillors) and the boundaries for each division were agreed by the LGBCE 
for the first four years of the Council’s existence.  A full boundary review is now required to 
determine the arrangements for the next administrative term, from May 2027.  

 
2.2 This report outlines work to date to develop a proposal for the size of the council, a forecast of 

electorate numbers in 2030, and a range of other evidence requ
[...]
4 by 2030.  The forecasts, at division level, are included 
in Appendix A.  Based on the recommended 89 councillors (as described in 5.8), this would 
give an average division size of 5813 electors.  

 
4.5 Executive is asked to approve the recommendation of these forecasts to Full Council, to allow 

their submission to the LGBCE.  Executive is also asked to provide delegated authority to 
the Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement to make any required minor amendments 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

to the Electorate Forecast for greater accuracy, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
BRMWG, prior to its submission.  

 
4.6  The draft forecasts have been produced using an electorate forecasting tool provided by 

LGBCE.  This takes electorate data (at polling district level) for the last three years and, based 
on Office of National Statistics population estimates, forecasts likely electorate growth. 
Officers have then reviewed housing development data from Local Plan allocations and 
planning permissions for sites above 10 houses, mapped it to accurately identify in which 
polling district the development will be, before calculating the likely electorate figures 
associated with each development.  As the population estimates within the forecasting tool 
must already have assumed some ‘normal’ level of housing growth, the additional housing 
figures have been reduced by 30% before being added to the forecasting tool’s electorate 
prediction.  This helps to reduce the likelihood of double-counting and avoid an over-inflated 
forecast.  A detailed description of the methodology used is included in Appendix C. 

 
5.0 PHASE 1 – COUNCIL SIZE 
 
5.1 During the first stage of the review, the LGBCE decides on the number of council members 

required to enable the council to undertake effective decision making, to discharge its 
business and responsibilities successfully and to provide for effective community leadership 
and representation.  The LGBCE seeks to 
[...]
a formal request to the LGBCE for a single member division 
review, as part of subsequent phases of the Electoral Boundary review process. 

ii) The 2030 Electorate Forecast for submission to the LGBCE. 

Page 18



 

 

OFFICIAL 

iii) The Member Working Group’s recommendations within the draft Council Size 
Submission document (Appendix D) for a council size of 89 members. 

iv) The submission of all required information to the LGBCE. 
v) Delegated authority to the Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement to 

make any required minor amendments to the Electorate Forecast for accuracy, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the BRMWG, prior to submission.  

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Electorate Forecast 2030 
Appendix B – Current Electoral Variance 
Appendix C – Forecasting Methodology 
Appendix D – Draft Council Size Submission 
Appendix E – Equalities Impact Screening  
Appendix F – Climate Change Impact Assessment 
 
Rachel Joyce 
Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement 
2 July 2024 
 
Report Author and Presenter of Report – Will Boardman, Head of Strategy and Performance 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A - Electorate Forecast

Row Labels

Electorate 

2022

Electorate 

2023

Electorate 

2024

LGBCE 

2030 

Electorate 

Forecast

Additional 

Electors due 

to housing 

development

Final 

2030 

Forecast

Electorate 

Increase 

2024-2030

2030 

variance 

from 

average

Aire Valley 4998 5017 4999 5165 31 5196 197 -11%

Aiskew & Leeming 4487 4560 4656 4714 432 5146 490 -11%

Amotherby & Ampleforth 4578 4263 4301 4520 91 4610 309 -21%

Appleton Roebuck & Church Fenton 4707 4796 4933 4967 206 5173 240 -11%

Barlby & Riccall 4701 4667 4646 4821 69 4890 244 -16%

Bedale 5097 5130 5132 5284 44 5328 196 -8%

Bentham & Ingleton 6090 6152 6209 6348 447 6794 585 17%

Bilton & Nidd Gorge 5943 5889 5881 6093 
[...]
of the 
Constitution and which are being reported back to full Council for information. Such 
amendments relate to: 

 
a) correcting typographical/administrative/formatting errors; 

 
b) picking up further consequential amendments (previously agreed by Council) to 

change references to the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.4 Subject to any comments Members may have, the Executive is asked to:  
 

a) agree that the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of 
Appendix 1 be proposed to full Council for approval;  

 
b) note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of Appendix 1 to 

this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic 
Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full Council for 
information. 

 
4.0 PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
4.1 Officers have taken the opportunity to undertake an interim review of the 

Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules in the Constitution, specifically related 
to the current three quote and best value process. 

 
4.2 Certain amendments are proposed to the financial limits for seeking a minimum of 

three quotes or using the best value process to demonstrate value for money, in 
order to support a more agile and flexible way of working. The proposed 
amendments relate to the Council’s obligation to comply with transparency 
requirements. 

 
4.3 On 5 June 2024, the Members’ Working Group on the Constitution considered the 

proposed amendments to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules in this 
regard and recommended them to the Executive for consideration and 
recommendation on to full Council. 

 
4.4 Currently the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules state: 
 

MINIMUM THREE QUOTES PROCESS/BEST VALUE FORM  
 
8.5 Where the estimated value of a Contract is above £5,000 excluding VAT, 
and less than £50,000 including of VAT (taking into account the whol
[...]
l 
Finance 
Manager 

Up to £100k Up to 
£100k 

ODN Service Director; 
Director of Finance 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member 

£100,001 - £250,000 £100,001 - 
£250,000 

ODN Service Director; 
Director of 
Finance; Director 
of Governance 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member Cabinet 
Member for 
Legal and 
Finance 

£250,001 - 
£1,000,000 

£250,001 
and over 

Committee 
Paper 

Cabinet  Over £1,000,000 
*This will be a key 
decision where the 
match funding is over 
£1,000,000  

 

 
 
For grants out, there is an annual report to Cabinet and then for those not 
in the original report;  

                                            
3 Officer Decision Notice  

Page 73



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Up to £10k – Director approval  

 £10,001 - £50k Directors in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Director of Governance and relevant Cabinet Member  

 £50,001 - £500k - Cabinet Member Legal and Finance  

 Over £500k – Cabinet approval. 
 

5.19 Many of the Local Authorities reviewed do not have clear financial thresholds for 
grants coming in/ allocated out. For North Yorkshire Council it is important to have 
clearly defined requirements for Officers to adhere to. Appendix 1 (section 28.4 
and 28.5) sets out the proposals which broadly see the limit increase from £200k 
to £500k as this aligns to the budget manager authorisation level. 

 
5.20 Subject to any comments Members may have, it is recommended that: 
 

 the proposed amendments to the definition of a Key Decision, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

 the proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules as set out in 
Appendix 5 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval; and 
 

 the proposed consequential amendments to the Executive Members’ 
Delegation Scheme as set out in Appendix 6 to this report be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 The financial implications are set out in the body of this report. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1 The legal implications are set out in the body of this report. 
 
8.0 ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 There are no significant environmental or climate change implications arising from this 

report. 
 
8.2 A Climate Change Impact Assessment Screening Form is attached at Appendix 7. 
 

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 There are no significant equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
9.2 An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form is attached at Appendix 8. 
 

10.0  CONSULTATION   
 
10.1 Relevant Officers and Members have been consulted on the proposed changes set 

out in this report and its Appendices. 
 
10.2 This report also incorporates the views of the Members’ Working Group on the 

Constitution as expressed at the Group’s meeting on 5 June 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

 
OFFICIAL 

11.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
11.1 For the reasons set out in the body of this report and in the Appendices, it is 

recommended that, subject to any comments Members may have, the matters 
raised in this report be considered and the recommendations and proposed 
changes to the Constitution set out below be recommended to full Council for 
information and/or approval as indicated. 

 
 

 
12.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS       
 

12.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That, subject to any comments Members may have:  
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 
1 be recommended to full Council for approval; 
 

(b) Members note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of 
Appendix 1 to this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full 
Council for information; 
 

(c) the proposed amendments to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 
as set out in Appendix 2 to this report be recommended to full Council for 
approval; 
 

(d) the proposed amendments to the definition of a Key Decisi
[...]
r David Jeffels 

to this role. 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 There are no equalities, finance, legal or climate change implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 

 

 
5.0  RECOMMENDATIONS  
5.1 That the Executive appoints Councillor David Jeffels to the Yorkshire Regional Flood 

and Coastal Committee and that Councillor Keane Duncan is taken off the 
committee.  Councillor John Cattanach is to remain the substitute member. 

 
5.2 That the Executive endorses the appointment of Councillor David Jeffels to the 

vacant position of Flooding Champion, that has been made by the Leader. 
  

 
Barry Khan  
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  
County Hall, Northallerton  
1 July 2024 
 
Report Author - Daniel Harry, Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
 

Background documents - NYC Constitution, v6, April 2024 - NYC Constitution - Version 7 
- May 2024.pdf (northyorks.gov.uk) 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s32001/NYC%20Constitution%20-%20Version%207%20-%20May%202024.pdf
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s32001/NYC%20Constitution%20-%20Version%207%20-%20May%202024.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

9 July 2024 
 

Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To bring to the attention of the Executive key issues considered at recent meetings of the 
Area Constituency Committees (ACC). 
 

 
2.0 HARROGATE AND KNARESBOROUGH ACC – 30 MAY 2024  
 
2.1 Councillor Monika Slater and Peter Lacey were elected as Chair and Vice-Chair 

respectively of the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.  
 
2.2 There were no public questions or statements received at this meeting. 
 
2.3 The Committee received an informative report on the wide-ranging work of the Stronger 

Communities team both cou

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th July, 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les OBE in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Heather Phillips, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Philip Broadbank, Bryn Griffiths (remote), Paul Haslam (remote), 
George Jabbour (remote), Steve Shaw-Wright (remote) and John Weighell OBE. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, St John Harris, Daniel 

Harry, Anton Hodge (for Richard Webb) and Barry Khan. 
 
Apologies: Councillor Simon Myers, Gary Fielding and Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
486 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Myers, Gary Fielding and 
Richard Webb. 
 
 

487 Minutes of the Meetings held on 11 June and 18 June 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18 June 2024, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

488 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

489 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

490 Council Size Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) Electoral Boundary Review 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive for Local Engagement seeking the 
Executive’s approval to refer the recommendations of the Boundary Review Member 
Working Group (BRMWG) to Full Council to allow them to be submitted to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Councillor John Weighell, Chair of the BRMWG 
introduced the report, noting that of the two key recommendations in the report, the 
Member Working Group unanimously supported a council of single member divisions, 



 

 

whilst reaching a majority decision of 6-4 on the council size of 89.  With the permission of 
the Chair, Councillor Philip Broadbank, another member of the BRMWG, also addressed 
the meeting.  He commended the chairmanship and conduct of the BRMWG whilst 
expressing his personal view that the council size should be marginally larger than 89 in 
light of the council’s geographical and population size, the size of comparator local 
authorities such as Sheffield, Leeds, Birmingham and Coventry, and the many large rural 
divisions in North Yorkshire.  Councillor Weighell thanked Councillor Broadbank’s 
contribution to the Member Working Group whilst articulating his opposing personal view 
that increasing the council size would lead to problems in dividing up communities in some 
towns and villages across divisions in order to reduce electoral imbalance.  Councillor 
Mark Crane, Executive Member for Open to Business and member of the BRMWG noted 
a wide range of council sizes had been considered by the Member Working Group, and 
felt that it was an achievement that the BRMWG had managed to coalesce around a figure 
of 89.  Other members commented, all recognising the complexity of the calculations and 
the depth of the work undertaken by the Member Working Group.  The Chair thanked 
them for their hard work.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the Executive refers this report to Full Council and 
recommends that Full Council approve: 

i. The submission of a formal request to the LGBCE for a single member division 
review, as part of subsequent phases of the Electoral Boundary review 
process. 

ii. The 2030 Electorate Forecast for submission to the LGBCE. 
iii. The Member Working Group’s recommendations within the draft Council Size 

Submission document (Appendix D) for a council size of 89 members. 
iv. The submission of all required information to the LGBCE. 
v. Delegated authority to the Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement to make 

any required minor amendments to the Electorate Forecast for accuracy, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the BRMWG, prior to submission. 

 
 

491 Proposed Changes to the Constitution for recommendation to full Council 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
presenting (i) amendments to the Constitution made by the Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services under his delegated powers, and (ii) proposed 
amendments to the Constitution for approval by full Council. 
 
Councillor Heather Phillips, Executive Member for Corporate Services, presented the 
report summarising the key amendments proposed. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 

i. the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 1 be 
recommended to full Council for approval;  
 

ii. Members note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of Appendix 
1 to this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic 
Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full Council for 
information;  
 

iii. the proposed amendments to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval;  
 

iv. the proposed amendments to the definition of a Key Decision, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval;  

 
v. the proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules as set out in 

Appendix 5 to this report be recommended to full Council for approval;  



 

 

 
vi. the proposed consequential amendments to the Executive Members’ Delegation 

Scheme as set out in Appendix 6 to this report be recommended to full Council for 
approval.  

 
 
 

492 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking the Executive’s approval/endorsement of two appointments.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 

i. That the Executive appoints Councillor David Jeffels to the Yorkshire Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and that Councillor Keane Duncan is taken off the 
committee.  Councillor John Cattanach is to remain the substitute member. 

 
ii. That the Executive endorses the appointment of Councillor David Jeffels to the 

vacant position of Flooding Champion, that has been made by the Leader. 
 
 

493 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 
 
Considered –  A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
providing an overview of the key issues considered at recent meetings of the Area 
Constituency Committees.  Councillor Heather Phillips, Executive Member for Corporate 
Services, presented the report noting the productive meeting of the Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the  Area Constituency Committees held the day before.  Councillor Phillips 
emphasised the importance of collaboration between the Area Constituency Committees 
and the council’s scrutiny function, whilst the Chair, who had also attended the meeting, 
commented that the Chairs had a requested a review of the Area Constituency 
Committees’ Project Development Fund allocations later in the year, to help assess the 
success of the scheme. 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
 

494 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 1 July 2024 to 31 July 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

495 Date of Next Meeting - 16 July 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.28 am. 


